other structures necessary and convenient for the prosecution of its business, beyond low water mark, and between said low water mark and the centre of said Lake St. Croix in front of the city of Stillwater, and to enter upon and occupy with its said road bed, any piers, fills or embankment built or extending into said Lake St. Croix beyond low water mark, and into the navigable waters of said lake, hereby granting to the said Stillwater street railway and improvement company, its successors and assigns, all of the rights belonging to the state of Minnesota, to and in the soil under the said Lake St. Croix, so to be occupied by the said railway road bed and structures to be built and constructed by the said Stillwater street railway and improvement company, its successors and assigns. *Provided*, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any territory between Myrtle and Mulberry streets, extended into Lake St. Croix.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CHIPPEWA VALLEY AND SUPERIOR RAILWAY COMPANY TO BRIDGE THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Chippewa Valley and Superior Railway Company is hereby authorized to construct and maintain across the Mississippi river, between Read's Landing and Wabasha. a railroad bridge to connect with its line of road in Wisconsin and Minnesota, where the same terminates on the banks of said river.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF CROOKSTON, TO DEVELOPE AND IMPROVE THE WATER WORKS AT CROOKSTON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city of Crookston is hereby authorized for the purpose of developing, increasing and improving the water works in said city of Crookston, to construct all necessary dams, locks and water sluces across Red Lake River. SEC. 2. The said city shall have power to acquire by purchase or otherwise title to any lands that may be deemed necessary for the improvements aforesaid, and in the conduct of its aforesaid business, and in case any piece of land or parcel of land not so purchased or leased, shall be absolutely necessary for the aforesaid purpose of . said business and water works, the said city of Crookston shall have the right to enter upon and occupy such lands for the purpose of conducting the said business as in this act contemplated, upon proceeding in the manner as amended for the condemnation of lands. All the provisions of the general statues of Minnesota, so far as they relate to the condemnation of lands, and the acquisition of the right of way are hereby made applicable to the city of Crookston, for the purposes specified in this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF STEARNS TO TAKE MEASURES TO PREVENT THE SPREADING OF SMALL POX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Stearns are hereby authorized to adopt such rules and regulations concerning vaccination, quarantine and other preventive means to restrain and prevent the spreading of small pox in said county, as they may deem proper. SEC. 2. For the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this

SEC. 2. For the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act said board may convene at any place in said county when necessary, upon twelve hours notice given by the chairman, and may appropriate such sums of money as may be needed, out of the revenue funds of said county.

SEC. 3. Doctors B. R. Palmer, A. O. Gilman, J. M. McMasters and W. L. Beebe, of said county, shall constitute the advisory board of such county commissioners in all matters pertaining to such rules and regulations.

SEC. 4. Such rules and regulations shall after adoption, be posted up at the usual place of holding elections in each town or city of said county, and shall thereafter be in force in the town or city where so posted, until rescinded by said board of commissioners.

SEC. 5. Any person violating any of said rules or regulations in any town or city where the same have been posted as aforesaid, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall upon conviction thereof, be fined not to exceed one hundred (100) dollars, and in default of payment thereof shall be imprisoned not to exceed ninety (90) days in the common jail of said county.